

Disclosure Policy

PUBLIC AFFAIRS & COMMUNICATIONS

MARCH 31, 2021

Canada Pension Plan Investment Board One Queen Street East, Suite 2500, Toronto, ON M5C 2W5 Canada cppinvestments.com



Disclosure Policy

- 1.1. At Canada Pension Plan Investment Board (CPP Investments), we strive to help stakeholders understand why, how and where we invest contributions to the Canada Pension Plan (CPP). This includes our approach to investing, what assets are owned and how the CPP Fund is performing.
- 1.2. We are committed to disclosing clear and timely information about our investment activities and financial results so that our stakeholders can understand how we help ensure the sustainability of the Canada Pension Plan and help to provide a stable retirement base for current and future beneficiaries.
- 1.3. We proactively communicate our activities through the CPP Investments corporate website, select social media networks, over generally accepted newswires and through our public meetings. This includes our quarterly and annual financial results, new investment transactions, significant partnerships and executive appointments.
- 1.4. We protect information if it could be used in a way that would not be in the best interests of the Fund. Information regarding investments under consideration is also safeguarded, and we respect confidentiality agreements and other commercial restrictions.
- 1.5. Our disclosure practices are managed in accordance with applicable laws and regulations, including Canadian federal and provincial laws and regulations regarding such matters as privacy and the availability of our disclosure in both official languages.